corresponding customer contract (sell side contract) decreases as the Group has contracted to sell electricity to a customer at a price lower than
the prevailing forward market price.  Only the mark to market on the buy side contract has been recognised for accounting purposes regardless of
whether there is an effective hedge in place.

Increase by

10%
Decrease
by 10%

2017 $’000 $’000
Net profit / (loss) – unrealised mark to market of electricity derivative contracts  96,862 (5,610)
Other Components of Equity increase / (decrease) 198,957 (167,269)
2016
Net profit / (loss) – unrealised mark to market of electricity derivative contracts 148,110 (61,409)
Other Components of Equity increase / (decrease) 60,774 (96,795)

Sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonably possible based on industry standard benchmarks and historical volatilities.

ERM Power Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Section 3: Capital and financial risk management

83

22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Electricity generation sensitivity

The impact disclosed below summarises the sensitivity on the profit of generating assets held by the Group resulting from a change in spot prices.

Increase by

10%
Decrease
by 10%

2017 $’000 $’000

Net profit / (loss) 3,687 (3,687)

Other Components of Equity increase / (decrease) - -

2016

Net profit / (loss) 4,747 (4,747)

Other Components of Equity increase / (decrease) - -

Sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonably possible based on industry standard benchmarks and historical volatilities.

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on the funds it borrows at floating interest rates and on cash deposits. The risk is managed by entering into
interest rate swap contracts for project term debt. The sensitivity analysis to net profit (being profit before tax) and equity has been determined based
on the exposure to interest rates at the balance date and assumes that there are concurrent movements in interest rates and parallel shifts in the
yield curves. A sensitivity of 50 basis points has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of short term and long term
interest rates.

At balance date, if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher / lower and all other variables were held constant, the impact on the Group would
be:

Increase by

50bps
Decrease
by 50bps

2017 $’000 $’000

Net profit / (loss) 663 (663)

Other equity increase / (decrease) 2,504 (2,504)

2016

Net profit / (loss) 559 (559)

Other equity increase / (decrease) 2,799 (2,799)

The impact on net profit is largely due to the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its non-hedged variable rate borrowings and cash assets.

Foreign exchange risk

The Group operates a US electricity retail business and is exposed to foreign currency translation risk in respect of the investment.  There is no debt
in respect of this investment and there are no cross currency transactions that expose the Group to further foreign exchange risk.

ERM Power Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Section 3: Capital and financial risk management

84

22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)